
SEVENTH AMENDMENT

TO

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE TOWN OF FOUNTAIN HILLS

AND

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

(this "Seventh Amendment") is made as of August 19, 2015, between the TOWN OF
FOUNTAIN HILLS, an Arizona municipal corporation (the "Town"), and BOYS & GIRLS
CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC., an Arizona corporation (the "Contractor").

RECITALS

A. The Town and the Contractor entered into a Professional Services Agreement
dated May 17, 2007 (the "Original Agreement"), as amended by that certain First Amendment
dated October 4,2007 (the "First Amendment"), as amended by that certain Second Amendment,
dated June 21, 2010 (the "Second Amendment"), as amended by that certain Third Amendment
dated October 6, 2011 (the "Third Amendment"), as amended by that certain Fourth Amendment
dated June 21, 2012 (the "Fourth Amendment"), as amended by that certain Fifth Amendment
dated June 20, 2013 (the "Fifth Amendment"), and as amended by that certain Sixth Amendment
dated June 19, 2014 (the "Sixth Amendment"), for the Contractor to provide youth services (the
"Services"). The Original Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third
Amendment, Fourth Amendment, Fifth Amendment and Sixth Amendment are collectively
referred to herein as the "Agreement."

B. The Town has determined that it is necessary to extend the Agreement with the
Contractor for the Services.

C. The Town and the Contractor desire to enter into this Seventh Amendment to (i)
extend the term of the Agreement, (ii) modify the Scope of Work, (iii) modify the payment
provision and (iv) provide for compensation to the Contractor for the Services.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated
herein by reference, the following mutual covenants and conditions and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Town and the
Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Term. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended until June 30, 2016.

2. Scope of Work. The Contractor shall provide the Services as set forth in Scope of
Work attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference.

2431750.1














